Total   1,833.14  1,570.27  262.85  -

95

C.  Market Risk -
 i.  Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of

changes in market prices. Such changes in the values of financial instruments may result from changes in the foreign
currency exchange rates, interest rates, credit, liquidity and other market changes.

 ii.  Exposure to Risk
  a. Interest Rate Risk
   Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of change in interest rates.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of floating rate financial instruments to a reasonably possible
change in interest rates. The risk estimates provided assume a parallel shift of 100 basis points interest rate
across all yield curves. This calculation also assumes that the change occurs at the balance sheet date and has
been calculated based on risk exposures outstanding as at that date. The period end balances are not necessarily
representative of the average debt outstanding during the period.

   Sensitivity of Interest Rates:
   Impact on Profit / (Loss) before tax
   Loans Taken   (INR in million)

Particulars As at March 31, 2024 As at March 31, 2023
Increase in 100 basis points of interest rates  5.48  3.38
Decrease in 100 basis points of interest rates  (5.48)  (3.38)

   Loan Given   (INR in million)

Particulars As at March 31, 2024 As at March 31, 2023
Increase in 100 basis points of interest rates  0.09  -
Decrease in 100 basis points of interest rates  (0.09)  -

  b.  Foreign Currency Risk
   The Company has entered into contracts wherein the revenue is receivable in foreign currency. These are not

hedged.
   The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 1% increase and decrease in the Rupee against the

relevant foreign currencies. 1% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key
management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign
exchange rates. This is mainly attributable to the net exposure outstanding on receivables or payables in the
Company at the end of the reporting period. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency
denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 1% change in foreign currency
rate.

   Sensitivity of Foreign Exchange Rates
   Impact on Profit / (Loss) before tax
   Trade Receivables:   (INR in million)

Particulars As at March 31, 2024 As at March 31, 2023
Increase in 1% USD/INR  2.38  3.75
Increase in 1% EURO/INR  -  -
Decrease in 1% USD/INR  (2.38)  (3.75)
Decrease in 1% EURO/INR  -  -

   Trade Payables:   (INR in million)

Particulars As at March 31, 2024 As at March 31, 2023
Increase in 1% USD/INR  (1.61)  (2.06)
Increase in 1% EURO/INR  (0.07)  -
Decrease in 1% USD/INR  1.61  2.06
Decrease in 1% EURO/INR  0.07  -

  c.  Other Price Risk
   The Company’s investments are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties about future values

of the investments. These securities are unquoted. The Company manages the price risk through diversification
and by placing limits on individual and total equity / mutual fund instruments. Company is not exposed to
significant price risks.

96

NOTE 38 : TRADE PAYABLE – DETAILS RELATING TO MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(INR in million)

Particulars As at March 31, 2024 As at March 31, 2023
The principal amount remaining unpaid to any supplier as at the end

[…]

Total   1,841.42  1,578.56  262.86  -  1,841.42

C. Market Risk -

 i.  Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market prices. Such changes in the values of financial instruments may result from changes in the foreign
currency exchange rates, interest rates, credit, liquidity and other market changes.

 ii.  Exposure to Risk
  a. Interest Rate Risk
   Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of change in interest

rates. The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of floating rate financial instruments to a reasonably
possible change in interest rates. The risk estimates provided assume a parallel shift of 100 basis points interest
rate across all yield curves. This calculation also assumes that the change occurs at the balance sheet date
and has been calculated based on risk exposures outstanding as at that date. The period end balances are not
necessarily representative of the average debt outstanding during the period.

155

   Sensitivity of Interest Rates:

	 	 	 Impact	on	Profit	/	(Loss)	before	tax

   Loans Taken   (INR in Millions)

Particulars  As at March 31, 2024  As at March 31, 2023

Increase in 100 basis points of interest rates  5.48  3.38

Decrease in 100 basis points of interest rates  (5.48)  (3.38)

   Loan Given   (INR in Millions)

Particulars  As at March 31, 2024  As at March 31, 2023

Increase in 100 basis points of interest rates  0.16  0.12

Decrease in 100 basis points of interest rates  (0.16)  (0.12)

  b. Foreign Currency Risk

   The Company has entered into contracts wherein the revenue is receivable in foreign currency. These are not
hedged.

   The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 1% increase and decrease in the Rupee against the
relevant foreign currencies. 1% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to
key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in
foreign exchange rates. This is mainly attributable to the net exposure outstanding on receivables or payables
in the Company at the end of the reporting period. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign
currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 1% change in foreign
currency rate.

   Sensitivity of Foreign Exchange Rates

	 	 	 Impact	on	Profit	/	(Loss)	before	tax

   Trade Receivables:   (INR in Millions)

Particulars  As at March 31, 2024  As at March 31, 2023

Increase in 1% USD/INR  2.38  3.75

Increase in 1% EURO/INR  -  -

Decrease in 1% USD/INR  (2.38)  (3.75)

Decrease in 1% EURO/INR  -  -

   Trade Payables:   (INR in Millions)

Particulars  As at March 31, 2024  As at March 31, 2023

Increase in 1% USD/INR  (1.70)  (2.06)

Increase in 1% EURO/INR  (0.07)  -

Decrease in 1% USD/INR  1.70  2.06

Decrease in 1% EURO/INR  0.07  -

  c. Other Price Risk

   The Company’s investments are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties about future values
of the investments. These securities are unquoted. The Company manages the price risk through diversification
and by placing limits on individual and total equity / mutual fund instruments. Company is not exposed to
significant price risks.

156

NOTE 39 : TRADE PAYABLE – DETAILS RELATING TO MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(INR in Millions)

Particulars  As at
March 31, 2024

 As at
March 31, 2023

The principal amount remaining unpaid to any supplier as at the end of